throughout the hatching process.

The higher the projected
selling price, the higher

the fair value

The higher the costs,
the lower the fair value

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
Registration No.: 201401022577 (1098663-D) ANNUAL REPORT 2020170

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

17	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONT’D)

	 The key assumptions used in the fair value calculation are as follows:

				   2020	 2019
				   RM	 RM

Breeders & hatching eggs
Projected selling price of
- DOC (parent stock)	 	 	 	 12.21 - 18.71	 12.28 - 16.60
- DOC (broiler)	 	 	 	 1.42 – 4.10	 1.37 - 3.94

Feed cost per kg for
- grandparent stocks	 	 	 	 1.45 - 2.54	 1.68 - 2.26
- parent stocks	 	 	 	 1.38 – 2.25	 1.43 - 1.95

Layers
Project selling prices for table eggs per egg	 	 	 0.26 - 0.34	 0.26 - 0.34

Feed cost per kg	 	 	 	 1.22 - 1.62	 1.25 - 1.55

Broilers
Projected selling prices for broilers per kg	 	 	 4.35 - 6.60	 4.39 - 5.13

Feed cost per kg				   1.53 - 2.22	 1.53 - 2.01

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Sensitivity analysis of biological assets fair value to the possible changes in the key assumptions are
disclosed in the table below:

		  Effect on fair value
		  of biological assets
				   2020	 2019
				   RM’000	 RM’000

Projected selling prices of DOC/table eggs/broilers
  - increased by 5%	 	 	 	 33,175	 31,446
  - decreased by 5%	 	 	 	 (33,175)	 (31,446)

Number of DOC/table eggs being produced
  - increased by 5%	 	 	 	 23,498	 23,360
  - decreased by 5%	 	 	 	 (23,498)	 (23,360)

Feed cost per kg
  - increased by 10%	 	 	 	 (28,538) 	 (27,056)
  - decreased by 10%	 	 	 	 28,538	 27,056

	 As at 31 December 2020, certain biological assets of the Group amounting to RM83,835,000 (2019:
RM92,266,000) were charged to licensed banks to secure credit facilities granted to the Group as disclosed
in Note 31 to the financial statements.

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
Registration No.: 201401022577 (1098663-D)ANNUAL REPORT 2020 171

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

18	 INVENTORIES

		  Group
				   2020	 2019
				   RM’000	 RM’000

Processed chickens and trading stocks	 	 	 127,691	 109,527
Poultry feeds	 	 	 	 38,966	 43,264
Consumable supplies	 	 	 	 56,832	 58,593
Raw material	 	 	 	 475,840	 449,422
Work-in-progress	 	 	 	 2,325	 2,265
Others	 	 	 	 20,215	 16,529

	 	 	 	 	 721,869	 679,600

	 As at 31 December 2020, certain inventories of the Group amounting to RM83,829,000 (2019: RM44,897,000)
were charged to licensed banks to secure credit facilities granted to the Group as disclosed in Note 31 to the
financial statements.

19	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

		  Group
				   2020	 2019
				   RM’000	 RM’000

Current

Trade receivables	 	 	 	 388,652	 410,787
Amounts due from related parties	 	 	 	 137,831	 116,383

	 	 	 	 	 526,483	 527,170
Less: Provision for impairment of trade receivables	 	 	 (36,901)	 (27,872)

	 	 	 	 	 489,582	 499,298

Non-current

Trade receivables	 	 	 	 1,118	 1,693

	 	 	 	 	 490,700	 500,991

	 The non-current trade receivables are repayable by June 2022, discounted at a rate of 10% per annum and
secured by a personal guarantee.

	 Amounts due from related parties are receivables from companies controlled by the Lau family.

	 As at 31 December 2020, certain trade receivables of the Group amounting to RM44,657,000 (2019:
RM33,233,000) were charged to licensed banks to secure credit facilities granted to the Group as disclosed
in Note 31 to the financial statements.

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
Registration No.: 201401022577 (1098663-D) ANNUAL REPORT 2020172

Notes to the Financial Statements

[…]

Trade receivables	 681	 16,970	 6,534	 –	 –	 24,185
Other receivables	 1,885	 609	 7,944	 3	 101	 10,542
Cash and bank balances	 30,775	 15,197	 114,918	 185	 4,859	 165,934

	 	 33,341	 32,776	 129,396	 188	 4,960	 200,661

Financial liabilities
Trade payables	 (1,263)	 (1,398)	 (40,592)	 –	 (1,628)	 (44,881)
Other payables	 (10,329)	 (2,780)	 (2,257)	 –	 –	 (15,366)
Bank borrowings	 (91)	 (24,476)	 (31,574)	 –	 –	 (56,141)
Lease liabilities	 (205)	 (4,679)	 –	 –	 –	 (4,884)

	 	 (11,888)	 (33,333)	 (74,423)	 –	 (1,628)	 (121,272)

Net currency exposure	 21,453	 (557)	 54,973	 188	 3,332	 79,389

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
Registration No.: 201401022577 (1098663-D)ANNUAL REPORT 2020 203

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

43	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax and equity to 5% (2019:
5%) strengthening/weakening of each currency respectively in MYR, SGD, USD and IDR against the
respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group, with all other variables held constant.

	 Profit for the year increases/(decreases):

		  Group
				   2020	 2019
				   RM’000	 RM’000

MYR
- Strengthened 5%	 	 	 	 754	 815
- Weakened 5%	 	 	 	 (754)	 (815)

SGD
- Strengthened 5%				   53	 (21)
- Weakened 5%				   (53)	 21

USD
- Strengthened 5%	 	 	 	 (1,248)	 2,089
- Weakened 5%	 	 	 	 1,248	 (2,089)

IDR
- Strengthened 5%				   7	 7
- Weakened 5%				   (7)	 (7)

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes
in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows
due to changes in interest rates. Short-term receivables and payables are not significantly exposed to
interest rate risk.

	 The Group’s interest rate management objective is to manage the interest expenses consistent with

[…]

Amount due from associate	 	 16,196	 15,368	 –	 –

	 	 	 321,844	 322,829	 –	 30,000

Financial liabilities
Hire purchase liabilities	 	 33,233	 39,084	 –	 –
Bankers’ acceptances	 	 471,880	 330,874	 –	 –
Trust receipts	 	 408,944	 311,352	 –	 –
Term loans		  239,133	 321,707	 –	 –
Amounts due to subsidiaries	 	 –	 –	 17,655	 16,631

	 	 	 1,153,190	 1,003,017	 17,655	 16,631

Floating rate instruments:

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts	 	 94,921	 72,802	 –	 –
Term loans	 	 743,365	 847,499	 –	 –
Revolving credits	 	 547,837	 458,502	 –	 –
Sukuk Mudharabah		  100,000	 –	 –	 –

	 	 	 1,486,123	 1,378,803	 –	 –

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable possible change in
interest rates of +/- 50 basis point (“bp”). These changes considered to be reasonably possible based
on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average
market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are
sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

	   Net profit/(loss) for the year	 Equity
			   +50 bp	 -50 bp	 +50 bp	 -50 bp
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group

31 December 2020	 	 (5,647)	 5,647	 (5,647)	 5,647

31 December 2019		  (5,239)	 5,239	 (5,239)	 5,239

LEONG HUP INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
Registration No.: 201401022577 (1098663-D)ANNUAL REPORT 2020 205

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

44	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a)	 Determination of fair value

	 Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
reasonable approximation of fair value

	 The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying
amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value:

Asset/liability					   Note

Trade receivables					   19
Other receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses			   20
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries	 	 	 	 21
Amounts due from subsidiaries		 	 	 	 22